
verizop 
16 

INDIANA UTi 
REGULATOK'l COMMISSION 

August 15,2013 

Transmittal No. 13-1 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 
Ms. Brandy Darlington - Tariff Administrator 
Communications Services Division 
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 
101 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 East 
Indianapolis, 1N 46204 

RE: Verizon Access Transmission Services: Tariff No. 3 
Update to Rate Zone Definition 

Dear Ms. Darlington: 

205 North Michigan Avenue 

Suite 700 

Chicago, IL 60601 

State Government Affairs 

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access 
Transmission Services ("Verizon Access ") is filing with your office an original and two 
(2) copies of revisions to its LU.R.C. Tariff No.3 - Access Services. 

With this filing, Verizon Access adds language to the definition of Rate Zone for 
the purpose of clarification, and respectfully requests an effective date of September 16, 
2013. 

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please call me at (312) 260-3245 
or send me an email atsharmon.brown@verizon.com. 

Enclosure 

.. Res~;.yctfUllY sUbm .. itted.. j 
'Vk-1t11~Ay;(. /11i7/v"71 

Shannon L. Brown 
Tariff Manager 
Verizon 

Received by IURC 8/16/2013-BD 30-day Filing ID # 3182



MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 

ACCESS SERVICES 

CHECK SHEET 

I.U.R.C. Tariff No.3 
10th Revised Page No.1 

Cancels 9th Revised Page No.1 

The Title Page and Pages 1 - 64 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as 
named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated. 

Issued: August 16, 2013 

Page 
Title 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
26.1 
26.2 
26.3 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

Shannon L. Brown 
Tariff Manager 

Revision 
2nd 
10th' 
8th' 
1st 
1st 
3rd 
1 st 
Original 
1st 
1st 
1st 
1 st 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1 st 
Original 
1st 
1 st 
2nd 
Original 
Original 
1st 
3rd 
1 st 
1 st 
1st 
1st 
2nd 
1 st 
2nd 
Original 
1st 

205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 700 
Chicago, IL 60601 

if ,I J 3' 

Effective: 

Received by IURC 8/16/2013-BD 30-day Filing ID # 3182



MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 

Issued: August 16, 2013 

ACCESS SERVICES 

CHECK SHEET (Cont.) 

Page 
33 
34 
34.1 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 

Shannon L. Brown 
Tariff Manager 

Revision 
1 st 
Original 
2nd 
1st 
1st 
1 st 
1 st 
1 st 
1 st 
1 st 
Original 
1st 
1 st 
2nd* 
Original 
Original 
1 st 
Original 
1st 
1 st 
1 st 
1 st 
1 st 
1 st 
Original 
1st 
1st 
2nd 
1 st 
1 st 
Original 
1 st 
2nd 

205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 700 
Chicago, IL 60601 

i.U.R.C. Tariff No.3 
8th Revised Page No.2 

Cancels 7th Revised Page No.2 

Effective: 

Received by IURC 8/16/2013-BD 30-day Filing ID # 3182



MClmetro Access Transmission Services llC 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 

ACCESS SERVICES 

I.U.R.C. Tariff No.3 
2nd Revised Page No. 45 

Cancels 1 st Revised Page No. 45 

5. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES (Cont.) 

5.2 Provision and Description of Switched Access Service Arrangements (Cont.) 

5.2.3 Rate Categories (Cont.) 

5.2.3.1 (Cont.) 

5.2.3.1.4 Switched Access Service Optional Features (Conl'd) 

5.2.3.1.4.3 Feature Group D Optional Features 
Following are the various optional features that are available in lieu of, or in 
addition to, the standard features provided with Feature Group D. Optional 
features are provided as Common Switching Optional Features as described 
in Section 5.5.3.1. 

5.2.3.1.4.3.1 Common Switching Optional Features: At the Customer's 
option, the following standard features are available at the 
rates specified in Section 7.4.7.1: 

a) Alternate Traffic Routing 
b) Automatic Number Identification (ANI) 
c) Cut-Through 
d) Service Class Routing 
e) Feature Group D with 950 Access 
f) Signaling System Seven (SS7) 
g) Basic Initial Address Message Delivery 
h) Called Directory Number Delivery 
i) Flexible Automatic Number Identification Delivery 

5.2.3.2 Rate Zone: A Rate Zone is a geographic area that comprises a specific Incumbent local 
Exchange Carrier's (llEC's) operating territory within the state. All usage rates and charges will 
be assessed based on the operating territory of the Incumbent local Exchange Carrier ("llEG") 
from which a call originates or to which a call terminates. Zone 1 is the operating territory of 
Ameritech/AT& T. Zone 2 is the operating territory of Frontier. Zone 3 is the operating territory 

Issued: August 16, 2013 

of Cincinnati Bell. For those calls that originate or terminate in any area of the state not within TIN 
an identified zone, the Zone 1 rates will apply. TIN 

Shannon L. Brown 
Tariff Manager 

205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 700 
Chicago, Il 60601 

Effective: 

Received by IURC 8/16/2013-BD 30-day Filing ID # 3182




