## **30-day Filing ID # 3182**



# RECEIVED

AUG 16 2013
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

205 North Michigan Avenue Suite 700 Chicago, IL 60601

State Government Affairs

August 15, 2013

#### Transmittal No. 13-1

#### VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Ms. Brandy Darlington - Tariff Administrator Communications Services Division Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 101 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 East Indianapolis, IN 46204

RE: <u>Verizon Access Transmission Services: Tariff No. 3</u>

Update to Rate Zone Definition

Dear Ms. Darlington:

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services ("Verizon Access") is filing with your office an original and two (2) copies of revisions to its I.U.R.C. Tariff No. 3 - Access Services.

With this filing, Verizon Access adds language to the definition of Rate Zone for the purpose of clarification, and respectfully requests an effective date of September 16, 2013.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please call me at (312) 260-3245 or send me an email at shannon.brown@verizon.com.

Respectfully submitted,

Shannon L. Brown Tariff Manager

Verizon

## MCImeRcaciesethransmissida Geroic 16/2013-BD

d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

## 30-day Filing | Wh.#. 3182No. 3

10th Revised Page No. 1

Cancels 9th Revised Page No. 1

#### **ACCESS SERVICES**

### **CHECK SHEET**

The Title Page and Pages 1 - 64 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated.

Page         Revi           Title         2nd           1         10th           2         8th*           3         1st           4         1st           5         3rd           6         1st           7         Original           8         1st           9         1st           10         1st           11         1st           12         Original           13         Original           14         Original           15         Original           16         Original           17         Original           18         1st           19         Original           20         1st           21         1st           22         2nd           23         Original           24         Original           25         1st           26         3rd           26.1         1st           26.2         1st           26.3         1st           27         1st           28         2nd	inal inal inal inal inal inal inal inal
28 2nd 29 1st	
30 2nd	
31 Orig	inal
32 1st	IIIai
02 ISI	

Issued: August 16, 2013 Effective:

# MCImeReceived abym Isian Ser& 16/2013-BD

d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

# 30-day Filing ID # 3182 No. 3

8th Revised Page No. 2

Cancels 7th Revised Page No. 2

### ACCESS SERVICES

### CHECK SHEET (Cont.)

<u>Page</u>	Revision	
33	1st	
34	Original	
34.1	2nd	
35	1st	
36	1st	
37	1st	
38	1st	
39	1st	
40	1st	
41	1st	
42	Original	
43	1st	
44	1st	
45	2nd*	
46	Original	
47	Original	
48	1st	
49	Original	
50	1st	
51	1st	
52	1st	
53	1st	
54	1st	
55	1st	Bull Bull Bull Bull Bull Bull
56	Original	RECEIVED
57	1st	
58	1st	AUG 162013
59	2nd	
60	1st	INDIANA UTILITY
61	1st	REGULATORY COMMISSION
62	Original	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O
63	1st	
64	2nd	

Issued: August 16, 2013 Effective:

### MCImeReceive drahamle R 6 8/26/2013-BD

d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

## 30-day Filing IDa # 3182No. 3

2nd Revised Page No. 45 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 45

#### **ACCESS SERVICES**

- 5. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES (Cont.)
  - 5.2 Provision and Description of Switched Access Service Arrangements (Cont.)
    - 5.2.3 Rate Categories (Cont.)

5.2.3.1 (Cont.)

5.2.3.1.4 Switched Access Service Optional Features (Cont'd)

5.2.3.1.4.3 Feature Group D Optional Features

Following are the various optional features that are available in lieu of, or in addition to, the standard features provided with Feature Group D. Optional features are provided as Common Switching Optional Features as described in Section 5.5.3.1.

- 5.2.3.1.4.3.1 Common Switching Optional Features: At the Customer's option, the following standard features are available at the rates specified in Section 7.4.7.1:
  - a) Alternate Traffic Routing
  - b) Automatic Number Identification (ANI)
  - c) Cut-Through
  - d) Service Class Routing
  - e) Feature Group D with 950 Access
  - f) Signaling System Seven (SS7)
  - g) Basic Initial Address Message Delivery
  - h) Called Directory Number Delivery
  - i) Flexible Automatic Number Identification Delivery
- 5.2.3.2 Rate Zone: A Rate Zone is a geographic area that comprises a specific incumbent Local Exchange Carrier's (ILEC's) operating territory within the state. All usage rates and charges will be assessed based on the operating territory of the Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier ("ILEC") from which a call originates or to which a call terminates. Zone 1 is the operating territory of Ameritech/AT&T. Zone 2 is the operating territory of Frontier. Zone 3 is the operating territory of Cincinnati Bell. For those calls that originate or terminate in any area of the state not within an identified zone, the Zone 1 rates will apply.

T/N T/N

RECEIVED

AUG 162013
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

Issued: August 16, 2013

Effective: